STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 72-85

AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUATION AND EXPANSION OF COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR TRAINING PROGRAMS
THROUGHOUT THE STATE

WHERE AS:

- Chapter 9 of the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act authorizes the State Water Resources Control Board to represent the state and local governmental agencies in administering any federal or state funds available for waste treatment plant operator training.
- The State Water Resources Control Board is currently involved in training programs throughout the state including those in progress at Ventura, San Pablo, San Rafael, Monterey, San Luis Obispo, and the San Marcos Training Center.
- Local wastewater treatment and disposal agencies, with financial assistance from state and federal grants, are spending millions of dollars annually for plant construction and little if any for training.
- 4. Legislation on the Governor's desk (AB 1691) for signature would require mandatory certification of all wastewater treatment plant operators in the state.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That this Board will continue to encourage and sponsor and expand upon educational training programs made available for all persons involved in water quality control or wastewater treatment to obtain maximum efficiency in plant operation and to protect the public's investment in wastewater treatment facilities to achieve clean water for the benefit of the people of the State of California.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on December 21, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy Executive Officer

BU B. Dene